

No. 16-529

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES R. KOKESH,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD	MATTHEW T. MARTENS
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JANET GALERIA	JOHN BYRNES
U.S. CHAMBER	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
LITIGATION CENTER	HALE AND DORR LLP
1615 H Street, NW	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20062	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com
STACY LINDEN	
PETER TOLSDORF	
AMERICAN PETROLEUM	
INSTITUTE	
1220 L Street, NW	
Washington, DC 20005	

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Would Allow Agencies Throughout The Federal Government To Seek Punitive Disgorgement Without Limitation.....	4
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB) .....	5
B. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).....	8
C. The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) .....	9
D. The Federal Trade Commission (FTC) .....	10
E. The Food and Drug Administration (FDA).....	12
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Reading Of Section 2462 Is Unfair And Harmful To Businesses.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) .....	14
<i>CFPB v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 10854380 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2015) .....	5
<i>CFPB v. Frederick J. Hanna &amp; Associates, P.C.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	6
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15, 18
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1013508 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015) .....	6
<i>CFPB v. Mortgage Law Group, LLP</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 920 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	6
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	17
<i>Coastal Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 782 F.2d 1249 (5th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Ditthardt v. North Ocean Condos, L.P.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	7
<i>FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate</i> , 816 F.3d 829 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	9
<i>FTC v. AMG Services, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5791416 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	11
<i>FTC v. Figgie International</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>FTC v. Slimamerica, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	14
<i>HUD v. Cost Control Marketing &amp; Sales Management of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>In re Jensen</i> , 395 B.R. 472 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2008) .....	16
<i>In re Telsey</i> , 144 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1992) .....	16
<i>In re Towers</i> , 162 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Mayes v. EPA</i> , 2008 WL 65178 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 4, 2008) .....	8
<i>Mesa Petroleum Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 441 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>New England Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 826 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	17
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	7, 15
<i>SEC v. First City Financial Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	4
<i>Southern Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 725 F.2d 99 (10th Cir. 1984).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Minn. 1998).....	3
<i>United States v. C.E.B. Products, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Ill. 1974).....	13
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park</i> , 791 F. Supp. 354 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	5
<i>United States v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	5
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986) .....	18
<i>United States v. Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. Mlaskoch</i> , 2014 WL 1281523 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Municipal Authority</i> , 150 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Scenic View Dairy, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3879490 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 1, 2011) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 795 F.2d 1040 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1986) .....	5
<i>United States v. Ten Cartons, Ener-B Nasal Gel</i> , 888 F. Supp. 381 (E.D.N.Y.) .....	12
<i>United States v. Universal Management Services, Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	12

**AGENCY PROCEEDINGS**

Consent Order, <i>In re Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2015- CFPB-0015 (July 21, 2015) .....	3, 6
Federal Reserve Bank, Order, <i>In re Higher One, Inc.</i> , No. 15-026-E-I (Dec. 23, 2015) .....	5
FTC, Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Ohlhausen (Apr. 17, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/document/s/public_statements/637761/150420cardinal_healthohlhausen.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/document s/public_statements/637761/150420cardinal healthohlhausen.pdf</a> .....	11
FTC, Statement of the Commission (July 31, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/296171/120731commstmt-monetaryremedies.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/ system/files/documents/public_statements/ 296171/120731commstmt-monetaryremedies .pdf</a> .....	11
<i>In re B.J. Carney Industries</i> , 7 E.A.D. 171 (EPA 1997) .....	8
<i>In re Blackstreet Capital Management LLC</i> , SEC Release No. 77959 (June 1, 2016) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>In re Kohlberg Kravis Roberts &amp; Co. LP</i> , SEC Release No. 4131 (June 29, 2015) .....	15
IRS, Office of Chief Counsel, Memorandum, No. 201619008 (May 6, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-wd/201619008.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-wd/201619008.pdf</a> .....	17
<i>People of State of California ex rel. Brown v.</i> <i>Powerex Corp.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,178 (May 24, 2011) .....	9
<i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,047 (Jan. 19, 2006) .....	10

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

11 U.S.C. § 523 .....	16
12 U.S.C.	
§ 5531 .....	7
§ 5564 .....	7
15 U.S.C.	
§ 53 .....	12
§ 57b .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3282 .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 332(a) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1319 .....	8
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 314, 119 Stat. 594, 690 (2005) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 717t-1) .....	9
17 C.F.R. 275.203A-1 .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
76 Fed. Reg. 42,950 (July 19, 2011) .....	15
68 Fed. Reg. 45,820 (Aug. 4, 2003) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CFPB, <i>Factsheet: Enforcing Federal Consumer Protection Laws</i> (July 13, 2016), available at <a href="http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/07132016_cfpb_SEFL_anniversary_factsheet.pdf">http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/07132016_cfpb_SEFL_anniversary_factsheet.pdf</a> .....	14
FTC, <i>Stats &amp; Data 2015</i> , available at <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/node/943403">https://www.ftc.gov/node/943403</a> (last visited Mar. 3, 2017) .....	14
Press Release No. 2015-245, <i>SEC Announces Enforcement Results For FY 2015</i> (Oct. 22, 2015), available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2015-245.html">https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2015-245.html</a> .....	15
Press Release, No. 7488-16, <i>CFTC Releases Annual Enforcement Results for Fiscal Year 2016</i> (Nov. 21, 2016), available at <a href="http://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/PressReleases/pr7488-16">http://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/PressReleases/pr7488-16</a> .....	13
SEC, <i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2016</i> , available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/reports/pubs/select-sec-and-market-data/secstats2016.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/reports/pubs/select-sec-and-market-data/secstats2016.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 3, 2017).....	14
Vodra, William W. & Arthur N. Levine, <i>Anchors Away: The Food and Drug Administration’s Use of Disgorgement Abandons Legal Moorings</i> , 59 Food & Drug L.J. 1 (2004) .....	13
